ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE STREETCAR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA PLAN, AS APPROVED BY THE SOUTH SALT LAKE CITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, AS THE OFFICIAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA PLAN FOR THE PROJECT AREA, AND DIRECTING THAT NOTICE OF THE ADOPTION BE GIVEN AS REQUIRED BY STATUTE.

- WHEREAS the Board of the South Salt Lake City Redevelopment Agency (the "Agency"), having prepared a Project Area Plan (the "Plan") for the Streetcar Community Development Project Area (the "Project Area"), the legal description attached hereto as EXHIBIT A, pursuant to Utah Code Annotated ("UCA") § 17C-4-109, and having held the required public hearing on the Plan on May 27, 2015, pursuant to UCA § 17C-4-102, adopted the Plan as the Official Community Development Plan for the Project Area; and
- WHEREAS the Utah Community Development and Renewal Agencies Act (the "Act") mandates that, before the community development project area plan approved by an agency under UCA § 17C-4-102 may take effect, it must be adopted by ordinance of the legislative body of the community that created the agency in accordance with UCA § 17C-4-105; and
- **WHEREAS** the Act also requires that notice is to be given by the community legislative body upon its adoption of a community development project area plan under UCA § 17C-4-106.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH SALT LAKE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City of South Salt Lake hereby adopts and designates the Project Area Plan, as approved by the Agency Board, as the official community development plan for the Project Area (the "Official Plan").
- 2. City staff and consultants are hereby authorized and directed to publish or cause to be published the notice required by UCA § 17C-4-106, whereupon the Official Plan shall become effective pursuant to UCA § 17C-4-106(2).
- **3.** Pursuant to UCA § 17C-4-106(4), the Agency may proceed to carry out the Official Plan upon its adoption.
- **4.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this ____ day of May, 2015.

Mayor

Attest:

City Recorder

PROJECT AREA LEGAL DESCRIPTION



J-U-B COMPANIES

South Salt Lake City CDA Boundary Description Number 2 A

A parcel of land situate in Lots 11 and 12 of Block 41, and Lots 7, 8, 11 and 12 of Block 42, Ten Acre Plat "A", Big Field Survey, which parcel is also located within the Northwest and Northeast Quarters of Section 19, Township 1 South, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; which parcel is described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the west right-of-way of 500 East Street and the north boundary of Haven Avenue Subdivision, which point is North 00°28'43" East 287.32 feet, more or less, from the Southeast Corner of Lot 12, Block 42, Ten Acre Plat "A", Big Field Survey, which point is also South 00°45'42" West 1,446.47 feet and South 89°14'18" East 1,546.87 feet from the Salt Lake County monument located in the intersection of 2100 South Street and 300 East Street (Basis of bearings: The line between Salt Lake County Monument No. 16191001 located in the intersection of 2100 South Street and 300 East Street and Salt Lake County Monument No. 16193001 located in the intersection of 2700 South Street and 300 East Street bears South 00°45'42" West); thence North 89°52'06" West 1,934.50 feet (South 89°51'53" West by plat) along the north boundary of said Haven Avenue Subdivision according to the official plat thereof, recorded as Entry 1413239, in Book O, at Page 83 of plats, and along the north boundary of Morton Subdivision according to the official plat thereof, recorded as Entry 1424641, in Book P, at Page 19 of plats (South 89°51'53" West by plat), and along the south boundary of that certain parcel conveyed to 2005 II, L.L.C. and described in Special Warranty Deed Entry 10745361, in Book 9742, at Pages 2452-2454 dated 7/02/2009 on the records of the Salt Lake County Recorder (South 89°58'33" West by record), to the east boundary of that certain parcel conveyed to The Regency Limited Partnership and described in Special Warranty Deed Entry 5059536, in Book 6311, at Page 1277 dated 4/30/1991 on the records of the Salt Lake County Recorder; thence North 00°27'44" East 350.48 feet along said boundary (North 00°12'07" East by record) to the south boundary of Melrose Subdivision according to the official plat thereof, recorded as Entry 326634, in Book G, at Page 11 of plats; thence South 89°38'41" East 229.79 feet (North 89°58'00" East by plat) along said boundary to the southwest corner of Lot 16, Block 2 of said Melrose Subdivision; thence North 00°36'19" East 134.96 feet (North 00°13'00" East by plat) along the west boundary of Lots 16, 17 and 18 of said Block 2, Melrose Subdivision to the northwest corner of said Lot 18; thence South 89°38'41" East 110.00 feet (North 89°58'00" East by plat) along the north boundary of said Lot 18 to the west right-of-way of 300 East Street; thence North 00°29'53" East 91.21 feet (North 00°13'00" East by plat) along said right-of-way to a point on the westerly extension of the north boundary of that certain parcel conveyed to Richard A. Kimball Properties, L.L.C. and described in Quitclaim Deed Entry 9609815, in Book 9243, at Pages 3647-3649 dated 1/12/2006 on the records of the Salt Lake County Recorder; thence South 89°35'20" East 1.594.45 feet along said boundary and the extension thereof (North 89°52'38" East by record), and along the north boundary of Dundee Place Subdivision according to the official plat thereof, recorded as Entry 20531, in Book B, at Page 134 of plats to the west right-of-way of 500 East Street; thence South 00°28'43" West 567.54 feet along said right-ofway to the point of beginning.

a 240 West Center Street, Orem, UT 84057 p 801 226 0393 f 801 226 0394 w www.jub.com

The above described parcel of land contains 23.988 acre in area, more or less.

The boundary description above was prepared by J-U-B Engineers, Inc. under the direction of:

Jason D. Willes, PLS # 376067 240 West Center Street, Suite 200 Orem, Utah 84057 801-226-0393

The description was prepared based on documents of record and was not physically surveyed on the ground.



www.jub.com

J-U-B ENGINEERS, Inc.